
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000058-2025 

Contract

Provision of Alternative Primary Medical Services
(APMS) at Essington Medical Practice, Wolverhampton
(Lot 1) and Meir Park and Weston Coyney Medical
Practice, Stoke on Trent (Lot 2)

NHS Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-000058

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-040d92  

Published 3 January 2025, 9:20am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Integrated Care Board

1 Staffordshire Place

Stafford

ST16 2LP

Contact

Claire Pickard

Email

claire.pickard@nhs.net

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000058-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000058-2025
mailto:claire.pickard@nhs.net


Page 2 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.staffsstoke.icb.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.staffsstoke.icb.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Alternative Primary Medical Services (APMS) at Essington Medical Practice,
Wolverhampton (Lot 1) and Meir Park and Weston Coyney Medical Practice, Stoke on Trent
(Lot 2)

Reference number

AG23011

II.1.2) Main CPV code

https://www.staffsstoke.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.staffsstoke.icb.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 9

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Arden and Greater East Midlands Commissioning Support Unit (AGCSU) on behalf of
Staffordshire and Stoke on-Trent Integrated Care Board (ICB) (The Commissioner) notified
the market of an opportunity to provide alternative primary medical services (APMS) at
Essington Medical Practice, Wolverhampton (Lot 1) Meir Park and Weston Coyney Medical
Practice in Stoke on Trent (Lot 2) .

The service commencement date advertised for both services was 1st August 2024.

The procurement was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the Public
Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended) (the “Regulations”) to the extent that the
Regulations relate to services within the scope of Schedule 3 thereto(Social and Other
Specific Services). The Commissioner and AGCSU are, therefore, bound only by those parts
of the Regulations applying to Schedule 3 services.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £8,999,738.28

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Essington Medical Practice, Wolverhampton (Lot 1)

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services



Page 4 to 9

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG39 - Wolverhampton

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Essington Medical Practice has an actual patient list size of 2833 (weighted 2891) as of
January 2024 and is located at Hobnock Road, Essington, Wolverhampton, WV11 2RF.

The Essington Medical Centre site is owned by the Essington Parish Council.

The service is open from 8am to 6.30pm, five days a week apart excluding Bank Holidays and
is operated on an appointment basis.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 95.00%

Price - Weighting: 5.00% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Meir Park and Weston Coyney Medical Practice, Stoke on Trent (Lot 2)

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 5 to 9

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG23 - Stoke-on-Trent

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Meir Park & Weston Coyney Medical Practice has an actual patient list size of 6613
(weighted 7133) as of January 2024 and is located at Lysander Road, Stoke-on-Trent, ST3
7TW with a branch site at Meir Primary Care Centre, Weston Road, Stoke-on-Trent, ST3 6AB.

The Meir Park & Weston Coyney main site is owned by the current Practice Manager and the
Meir Park & Weston Coyney branch site is managed by CHP Property Services.

The service is open from 8am to 6.30pm, five days a week apart from Bank Holidays and is
operated on an appointment basis.

The contract will be an Alternative Primary Medical Services (APMS) Contract paid at
equivalent GMS rates for a duration of 5 years with the option to extend for up to a further 4
years with an estimated contract value (including the 4-year extension) of £6,403,813.99 at
the discretion of the commissioner.

PLEASE NOTE: The service commencement date was delayed and therefore the revised
service commencement date is 1st November 2024.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 95.00%

Price - Weighting: 5.00% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-004936

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Meir Park and Weston Coyney Medical Practice, Stoke on Trent (Lot 2)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 November 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 7 

/Notice/004936-2024


Page 7 to 9

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

North Staffordshire GP Federation

Basford House, 511 Etruria Road

Stoke on Trent

ST4 6HT

Telephone

+44 1782987585

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG23 - Stoke-on-Trent

National registration number

09685712

Internet address

www.nsgpfed.org.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £6,403,813.99

Total value of the contract/lot: £6,403,813.99

http://www.nsgpfed.org.uk


Page 8 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Essington Medical Practice, Wolverhampton (Lot 1)

A contract/lot is awarded: No

V.1) Information on non-award

The contract/lot is not awarded

No tenders or requests to participate were received or all were rejected

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

NHS Arden and GEM CSU

St John's House, East Street

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/


Page 9 to 9

Leicester

LE1 6NB

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.ardengemcsu.nhs.uk/

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

NHS Arden and GEM CSU

St John's House, East Street

Leicester

LE1 6NB

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.ardengemcsu.nhs.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.ardengemcsu.nhs.uk/
https://www.ardengemcsu.nhs.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.1) Information on non-award

	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-05-04T15:44:04+0100
	TCPDF




